Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Telecom Service One Holdings Limited 電訊首科控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 3997)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Telecom Service One Holdings Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries as the "**Group**") will be held at Room C, 11/F, YHC Tower, 1 Sheung Yuet Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon on Thursday, 29 July 2021 at 12:00 noon for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution with or without amendments as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

(i) the provisional sale and purchase agreement dated 25 May 2021 entered into between Oceanic Rich Limited ("Oceanic Rich") as vendor and Joyful Ocean Investments Limited ("Joyful Ocean") as purchaser (the "Provisional Sale and Purchase Agreement", a copy of which has been tabled to the EGM marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the EGM for the purpose of identification) in relation to the acquisition by Joyful Ocean from Oceanic Rich the properties comprising Units 1201–1203 and Units 1205–1206 on 12th Floor, Ginza Plaza, No. 2A Sai Yeung Choi Street South, Kowloon, Hong Kong at a consideration of HK\$54,400,000, together with the transactions contemplated thereunder, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects; and

(ii) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to take such action and execute such documents (with any further amendments as any one director of the Company may approve) as he/she may consider appropriate and expedient in respect of the transactions contemplated under the Provisional Sale and Purchase Agreement for the purpose of implementation or giving effect to the Provisional Sale and Purchase Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board
Telecom Service One Holdings Limited
Cheung King Shek

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 June 2021

Registered office: Second Floor, Century Yard, Cricket Square, P.O. Box 902, Grand Cayman, KY1-1103, Cayman Islands Head office and principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Unit 2, 2/F,
Shun Fat Industrial Building,
No. 17 Wang Hoi Road,
Kowloon Bay,
Kowloon,
Hong Kong

Notes:

- (a) The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 26 July 2021 to Thursday, 29 July 2021, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates and transfer forms must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301–04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 23 July 2021.
- (b) Any member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- (c) To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be lodged at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Union Registrars Limited at Suites 3301–04, 33/F., Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be).

- (d) Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the EGM or at any adjourned meeting (as the case may be) should they so wish, and in such event, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (e) Where there are joint registered holders of any share(s) of the Company, any one of such persons may vote at any meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share(s) as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the meeting personally or by proxy, the vote of that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share(s) shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders.
- (f) A form of proxy for use at the EGM is published on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.tso.cc).
- (g) If a Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above is hoisted or a Black Rainstorm Warning Signal or "extreme conditions after super typhoons" announced by the Hong Kong Government is/are in force any time after 7:30 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Stock Exchange (www.hkexnews.hk) and the website of the Company (www.tso.cc) to notify Shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

The EGM will be held as scheduled when an Amber or a Red Rainstorm Warning Signal is in force. Shareholders should decide on their own whether they would attend the meeting under bad weather condition bearing in mind their own situations.

As at the date of this notice, the chairman and non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Cheung King Shek; the chief executive officer and executive director of the Company is Mr. Cheung King Fung Sunny; the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Cheung King Shan and Mr. Cheung King Chuen Bobby; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Fong Ping, Ms. Kwok Yuen Man Marisa and Mr. Tso Ka Yi.

The English text of this notice shall prevail over the Chinese text in case of inconsistencies.